

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

SOUTH CAROLINA STATE CONFERENCE OF  
NAACP;

*Plaintiff,*

v.

TONYA KOHN; in her official capacity as South  
Carolina State Court Administrator;

DONALD BEATTY, in his official capacity as  
Chief Justice of the South Carolina Supreme  
Court;

*Defendants.*

Case No. 3:22-cv-1007-MGL

**Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendants' Motion to Dismiss**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. Abstention is inappropriate because this case presents an important and justiciable question of federal law..... 4

    A. Defendants’ primary abstention argument is contrary to binding Fourth Circuit law..... 5

    B. The *Burford* doctrine—which “only rarely favors abstention”—does not justify abstention here. .... 6

    C. The *Pullman* doctrine does not apply because the case does not implicate a state law. .... 8

II. The South Carolina NAACP plausibly alleges that Defendants’ categorical prohibition on scraping violates its First Amendment right to access and record public court records..... 9

    A. The First Amendment protects the South Carolina NAACP’s right to access—including by scraping—the judicial records at issue in this case. .... 10

    B. The First Amendment right to record matters of public interest encompasses the right to scrape public court records. .... 20

    C. Court Administration’s categorical prohibition on scraping cannot satisfy First Amendment scrutiny..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 24, 30
<i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	23, 24
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden</i> , 878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	20, 24
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	8
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	3
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	7
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	28, 29
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	22
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	21
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	23
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	4, 5
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2 F.4th 318 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	passim
<i>Courthouse News Service v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	15, 25

*Cox v. Planning Dist. I Cmty. Mental Health & Mental Retardation Servs. Bd.*,  
669 F.2d 940 (4th Cir. 1982) ..... 5

*Doe v. Pub. Citizen*,  
749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 11, 12, 15, 16

*Dyer v. Smith*,  
2021 WL 694811 (E.D. Va. Feb. 23, 2021)..... 21

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 26

*England v. Louisiana St. Bd. of Med. Exam’rs*,  
375 U.S. 411 (1964)..... 7

*Felmeister v. Office of Att’y Ethics*,  
856 F.2d 529 (3d Cir. 1988)..... 6

*Fields v. City of Philadelphia*,  
862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 23

*Fisher v. King*,  
232 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2000) ..... 6

*Fordyce v. City of Seattle*,  
55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 21

*Garcia v. Montgomery Cty.*,  
145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015)..... 21, 23

*Glik v. Cunniffe*,  
655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)..... 20, 23

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Ct. for Norfolk Cty.*,  
457 U.S. 596 (1982)..... 11, 17, 24

*Greater Balt. Ctr. for Pregnancy Concerns, Inc. v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.*,  
721 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 26

*Griswold v. Connecticut*,  
381 U.S. 479 (1965) ..... 23

*Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino*,  
380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... passim

*In re Providence J. Co., Inc.*,  
293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 26

*Johnson v. Collins Entm’t Co., Inc.*,  
 199 F.3d 710 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 6

*Kerns v. United States*,  
 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009) ..... 3

*Leigh v. Salazar*,  
 677 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 25, 27

*Los Angeles Times v. County of Los Angeles*,  
 956 F. Supp. 1530 (C.D. Cal. 1996) ..... 15, 16

*M.C. Through Chudley v. Shawnee Mission Unified Sch. Dist. No. 512*,  
 363 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (D. Kan. 2019)..... 20

*Martin v. Stewart*,  
 499 F.3d 360 (4th Cir. 2007) ..... 4

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 28

*Mills v. Alabama*, 384 U.S. 214, 218 (1966)..... 21

*Multimedia Pub. Co. v. Greenville-Spartanburg Airport Dist.*,  
 991 F.2d 154 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 29

*Nat’l Ass’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Mulligan*,  
 849 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Mass. 2012) ..... 6

*Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra*,  
 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)..... 29

*NC RSOL v. Boone*,  
 402 F. Supp. 3d 240 (M.D.N.C. 2019) ..... 7

*Neufeld v. City of Baltimore*,  
 964 F.2d 347 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of New Orleans*,  
 491 U.S. 350 (1989)..... 5, 6

*Nivens v. Gilchrist*,  
 444 F.3d 237 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 7

*Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 16, 17, 18

*Pomponio v. Fauquier Cnty. Bd. of Sup’rs*,  
 21 F.3d 1319 (4th Cir. 1994) ..... 6

*Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct.*,  
478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 14, 25

*Proj. Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins*,  
982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 27

*Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.*,  
517 U.S. 706 (1996)..... 5

*R.R. Comm. of Tex. v. Pullman*,  
312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 4, 7, 8

*Republican Party of N.C. v. Martin*,  
980 F.2d 943 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 3

*Revene v. Charles Cnty. Comm'rs*,  
882 F.2d 870 (4th Cir. 1989) ..... 25

*Reynolds v. Middleton*,  
779 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2015) ..... 28

*Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia*,  
448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 12

*Richmond, Fredericksburg & Potomac R.R. Co. v. Forst*,  
4 F.3d 244 (4th Cir. 1993) ..... 3, 25

*Rideout v. Gardner*,  
838 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 26

*Rushford v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.*,  
846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Sandvig v. Sessions*,  
315 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 22

*Smith v. City of Cumming*,  
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 21

*Snyder v. Phelps*,  
562 U.S. 443 (2011)..... 21

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*,  
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 20

*Stone v. Univ. of Md. Med. Sys. Corp.*,  
855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988) ..... 10

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*,  
 512 U.S. 622 (1994), cert. denied, 142 S. Ct. 560 (2021) ..... 27

*United States v. Antar*,  
 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 14, 17, 19

*Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 4

*W. Watersheds Proj. v. Michael*,  
 869 F.3d 1189 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 20

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*,  
 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 8, 25

*Westmoreland v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.*,  
 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 16

*Whiteland Woods, L.P. v. Township of West Whiteland*,  
 193 F.3d 177 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 18

*Zwickler v. Koota*,  
 389 U.S. 241 (1967)..... 4

**Bills & Statutes**

S.C. Code § 27-37-40..... 2, 13, 16

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1)..... 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d) ..... 26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 26
